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FOREWORD

I am happy to release the Civil List of the Indian Postal Service, Group ‘A’
ason 01.06.2014.

2 The List has been updated as per the information available with the
Personnel Division and inputs received from the Circles and individual officers.

3. We shall be glad to correct any inaccuracy that still persists in the List. We
shall also upload the Civil List of our officers on the India Post Website.

' g,f:a

(Kavery Banerjee)

New Delhi-110001

Dated: 10.06.2014




DETAILS OF SANCTIONED POSTS
IN INDIAN POSTAL SERVICE

GROUP ‘A’

l. MEMBER, POSTAL SERVICES BOARD (HAG +) : 06
Il Sr. DDG/CPMG/CGM (HAG) : 26
. SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE GRADE (SAG) : 73
IV. JUNIOR ADMINISTRATIVE GRADE (JAG) (INCLUDING NFSG) : 105
V. SENIOR TIME SCALE (STS) : 198
VI. JUNIOR TIME SCALE (JTS) : 67
VII. RESERVES

DEPUTATION RESERVE : 51

TRAINING RESERVE : 30

LEAVE RESERVE : 05

TOTAL 561




CIVIL LIST OF OFFICERS
OF
INDIAN POSTAL SERVICE, GROUP ‘A’
AS ON 01.06.2014

S.N. Name Of The Batch Date of Date of Entry Date of Entry Present

Officer (S/Shri) Birth in Service in Grade Deployment

GRADE: SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF INDIA/CHAIRPERSON (PSB)/ DG(POSTS)
PAY SCALE [Rs. 80000 (FIXED)]

1. Ms. Kavery Banerjee 1978 25.04.56 30.11.78 01.06.14 Secretary (Posts)
/ Chairperson,
PSB / DG (Posts)

GRADE: MEMBER, POSTAL SERVICES BOARD
PAY SCALE (Rs. 75500 - 80000)

2. Kamleshwar Prasad 1977 02.08.54 07.11.77 15.03.11 Member, PSB
3. Ms. Anjali Devasher 1978 12.07.55 30.11.78 22.05.13 Member, PSB
4. Ms. Kalpana Tewari 1978 13.05.55 30.11.78 09.07.13 Member, PSB
5. Kamlesh Chandra 1978 03.06.54 30.11.78 02.08.13 Member, PSB
6. Shekhar Kumar Sinha 1979 11.07.56 27.12.79 01.12.13 Member, PSB

GRADE: CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL/SR. DDG [HIGHER ADMINISTRATIVE GRADE (HAG)]
PAY SCALE (Rs. 67000 - 79000)

7. Manijit Singh Bali 1978 16.06.55 30.11.78 23.10.06 Under suspension
8. Ms. Indu Gupta 1979 24.07.54 17.12.79 01.10.09 CPMG, MP Circle
9. Anil Bhikaji Joshi 1979 30.09.55 17.12.79 05.10.09 On deputation
(NBR)
10. Faiz-Ur-Rehman 1979 01.08.54 07.12.79 05.10.09 CGM, PLI Dte.
11. Gabriel John Samuel 1980 03.01.55 02.02.81 29.08.11 Director, RAKNPA,
Ghaziabad

12. Jashobanta Panda 1980 15.08.54 02.02.81 29.08.11 CPMG, WB Circle
13. Ashutosh Tripathi 1981 05.12.56 11.01.82 09.11.11 CPMG, UP Circle




S.N. Name Of The Batch Date of Date of Entry Date of Entry Present

Officer (S/Shri) Birth in Service in Grade Deployment
14. Thangavel Murthy 1981 15.01.57 11.01.82 29.01.13 CPMG, TN Circle
15. Madabhushi Srinivasa 1981 04.07.56 11.01.82 23.01.13 CPMG, Karnataka
Ramanujan Circle
16. Boyapati Venkat Sudhakar 1981 18.04.57 17.01.83 01.02.13 CPMG,
(NBR) AP Circle
17. Ombir Singh Veerwal ~ 1981  01.07.54  11.01.82 05.02.13  CGM,BD &
Mktg. Directorate
18. Kulbir Singh 1981 08.02.55 11.01.82 04.02.13 CPMG, Punjab Circle
19. Sanjeev Thapar 1981 31.05.56 11.01.82 23.01.13 CPMG,
Gujarat Circle
20. Maj. Gen. 1982 30.07.56 17.01.83 01.02.13 On deputation to
Amil Kumar Shori (NBR) APS
21. Anant Narayan Nanda 1982 11.10.59 02.09.82 19.02.13 CPMG, HP Circle
22. Abhay Shekhar Prasad 1982 11.01.56 17.01.83 01.04.13 CPMG,
Jharkhand Circle
23. Gadadhar Bhuyan 1982 11.02.55 17.01.83 01.02.13 CPMG, Bihar Circle
24. Ms. Meera Handa 1982 29.10.59 17.01.83 16.09.13 CVO & Sr. DDG
(Vigilance),
Postal Dte.
25. Dilip Kumar 1982 01.06.56 17.01.83 02.09.13 CPMG,
Shivabhai Chauhan Rajasthan Circle
26. Brig. (Ms.) Meena Datta 1983 17.01.58 01.02.84 28.08.13 On deputation
to APS
27. Tilak De 1983 16.09.58 01.02.84 28.08.13 CPMG, Odisha Circle
28. Ashok Kumar Dash 1984 05.02.57 06.02.85 04.09.13 On deputation
29. Ms. Achla Bhatnagar 1982 03.12.58 01.09.82 09.09.13 CPMG,
Haryana Circle
30. Ms. Usha Chandra Sekhar 1983 18.11.58 01.02.84 04.09.13 On deputation
31. Chandra Prakash 1984 03.10.55 23.08.84 04.09.13 CPMG, J&K Circle
32. Vasumitra 1984 11.01.58 06.02.85 01.10.13 CPMG, Delhi Circle
33. Udai Krishna 1984 21.05.59 08.04.85 27.11.13 CPMG,
(AN) Uttarakhand Circle
34. Dr. Yogendra Prasad Rai 1984 01.12.58 06.02.85 10.10.13 CPMG,

Chhattisgarh Circle

35. Salim Haque 1984 26.02.60 06.02.85 06.02.14 On deputation




S.N. Name Of The Batch Date of Date of Entry Date of Entry Present
Officer (S/Shri) Birth in Service in Grade Deployment

36. Brig. Prem Sagar Negi 1984 07.08.58 06.02.85 06.02.14 On deputation to APS

37. Rajesh Mishra 1985 14.02.61 26.08.85 06.02.14 On deputation

38. Biswanath Tripathi 1985 01.03.59 16.12.85 06.02.14 On deputation

39. Pradipta Kumar Bisoi 1985 24.04.61 23.12.85 06.02.14 CPMG,
Maharashtra Circle

40. Ms. Arundhaty Ghosh 1986 30.08.60 27.01.87 11.02.14 CPMG, Assam Circle

GRADE: SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE GRADE (SAG)
PAY BAND-4 (37400 - 67000 + GRADE PAY Rs. 10000)

41. Hemant Kumar Sharma 1979 21.12.56 13.07.79 27.03.01 DDG (Work Study
& Manual Revision),
Postal Dte.

42. Jaswinder Singh 1980 17.09.57 02.02.81 10.11.03 PMG (Mails & BD),
Rajasthan Circle

43. Ram Bharosa 1982 04.07.60 17.01.83 27.03.06 PMG, Rajkot Region,
Guijarat Circle

44. George Ninan 1981 10.03.55 17.01.83 14.09.06 PMG (Mails & BD),
MP Circle

45. Bahadur Singh 1978 01.01.56 30.11.78 11.07.07 PMG, Central
Region, Tirchy,
TN Circle

46. Vineet Pandey 1986 27.05.64 27.01.87 17.04.08 DDG (FS), Postal Dte.

47. Vishvapavan Pati 1986 15.08.60 25.08.86 17.04.08 OSD (PLI Data
Cleansing), PLI Dte,

48. Ashok Pal Singh 1986 11.04.60 25.08.86 17.04.08 On deputation

49. Maruti Narayan 1985 14.10.62 26.08.85 17.04.08 On deputation

Sridhar Rao

50. Ms. Sujatha Choudhary 1985 08.12.56 26.08.85 17.04.08 GM(BD), BD&M Dte.

51. Ms. Sarita Singh 1985 05.04.59 26.08.85 17.04.08 GM, PLI Dte.

52. Brij Behari Dave 1986 23.09.59 27.01.87 17.04.08 PMG, Vadodara
Region, Gujarat Circle

53. Mohammad 1986 06.11.59 01.02.88 19.06.08 PMG, Allahabad

Ehsanul Haque Region, UP Circle
54. Sukh Dev Raj 1985 05.04.61 26.08.85 12.05.08 PMG, Kanpur

Region, UP Circle




S.N.

55.
56.
57.

58.

59.
60.
61.

62.

63.

64.

65.
66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

Name Of The

Officer (S/Shri)

Santosh Kumar Kamila
Alok Sharma
Charles Lobo

Ms. Sandhya Rani

Ashok Kumar Poddar
Gautam Bhattacharya

Ms. Smita Kumar
Subhash Chandra

Barmma

Brig. Bhuvanagiri
Chandrasekhar

Laxmi Narayan Sharma

Ms. Alka Jha

Prasanta Kumar Swain
Stephen Mervin
Alexander

Sita Ram Meena

Ms. Aindri Anurag

Harish Chand Agrawal

Ms. Anjali Anand

Sanjay Sharan

Vinaya Prakash Singh

Varadarajan Rajarajan

Murugan Sampath

Batch

1986
1986
1987

1987

1987
1987
1987

1987

1987

1987

1987
1987

1987

1987

1988

1988

1988

1988

1988

1988

1988

Date of
Birth

20.04.61
26.03.64
24.09.61

23.12.61

20.04.62
25.04.60
30.06.64

01.06.60

21.09.59

29.08.60

31.07.63
23.06.62

29.07.62

14.07.57

28.06.64

28.01.62

23.11.61

29.12.64

02.07.64

02.07.62

04.02.60

Date of Entry

in Service

27.01.87
27.01.87
01.02.88

24.08.87

22.02.88
24.08.87
14.12.87

24.08.87

01.02.88

01.02.88

24.08.87
01.02.88

01.02.88

01.02.88

26.08.88

12.01.89

16.08.88

21.08.89

21.08.89

26.08.88

12.05.89

Date of Entry
in Grade
21.04.08
21.04.08
22.04.08

23.04.08

11.06.09
11.06.09

10.06.09
(NBR)

10.06.09
(NBR)

17.04.09

11.06.09

12.06.09

10.06.09
(NBR)

10.06.09
(NBR)

22.06.09

11.06.09

10.06.09
(NBR)

15.06.09

10.06.09
(NBR)

10.06.09
(NBR)

11.06.09

11.06.09

Present
Deployment

On deputation
On deputation

PMG, Goa Region,
Maharashtra Circle

PMG (Mails & BD),
AP Circle

On deputation
On deputation

GM (Parcels &
Logistics), BD&M Dte.

PMG (Mails & BD),
TN Circle

On deputation
to APS

DDG (Training),
Postal Dte.

On deputation.

PMG,
North East Circle

PMG, Chennai City
Region, TN Circle

PMG, Pune Region,
Maharashtra Circle

PMG, South
Karnataka Region,
Karnataka Circle

PMG (MR),
Maharashtra Circle

DDG (PCO/PMLA),
Postal Dte.

DDG (PG, QA & 1),
Postal Dte.

DDG (Personnel),
Postal Dte.

Addl. Director,
RAKNPA, Ghaziabad

PMG, Vijayawada
Region, AP Circle




S.N. Name Of The Batch Date of Date of Entry Date of Entry Present

Officer (S/Shri) Birth in Service in Grade Deployment
76. Penden Dorjee Tshering 1988 03.12.59 01.02.89 10.06.09 On deputation
(NBR)
77. Ms.Manju Pandey 1989 15.01.65 20.08.90 10.06.09 End tenure leave
(NBR)
78. Col. Damodar 1989 27.07.63 21.08.89 10.06.09 On deputation to
Vasanth Mahesh (NBR) APS
79. Rajinder Kumar Kashyap 1989  13.12.63  30.08.89 12.06.09 PMG (O),
Delhi Circle
80. Ms. Anju Nigam 1988 26.08.62 15.05.89 10.06.09 DDG (SR & Legal),
(NBR) Postal Dte.
81. Vinay Kumar Tiwary 1988 07.09.61 12.01.89 10.06.09 DDG (Recruitment &
(NBR) Petitions), Postal Dte.
82. Ms. Meera Tshering 1988 10.01.64 12.01.89 10.06.09 PMG, Kurnool
(NBR) Region, AP Circle
83. Ms. Sharda Sampath 1988 08.01.62 12.01.89 10.06.09 PMG, Visakhapatnam
Region, AP Circle
84. Manohar Lal Kalia 1985 14.04.57 26.08.85 23.02.10 PMG, Bareilly
Region, UP Circle
85. Ms. Sumathi 1987 21.06.61 30.08.87 11.02.10 PMG (Mails & BD),
Ravichandran Kerala Circle
86. Karuppanan 1987 24.07.59 01.02.88 11.02.10 DDG (Technology),
Balasubramanian Postal Dte.
87. Ms. Ranju Prasad 1988 17.01.62 26.08.88 11.02.10 On deputation
88. Ms. Vandita Kaul 1989 15.05.66 21.08.89 25.02.10 PMG, Nagpur Region,
(NBR) Maharashtra Circle
89. Abhinav Walia 1989 30.11.64 21.08.89 25.02.10 PMG, Behrampur
Region, Odisha
Circle
90. Anil Kumar-I 1989 27.07.63 21.08.89 15.02.10 DDG (Estates &
MM), Postal Dte.
91. Balakrishnan 1989 08.06.64 21.08.89 11.03.10 PMG, Agra Region,
Selva Kumar UP Circle
92. Virender Kumar Gupta 1989 12.07.65 20.08.90 03.03.10 PMG (Mails & BD),
Maharashtra Circle
93. Alok Saxena 1989 13.10.62 21.08.89 30.04.10 DDG (PMU) &
Secretary, PSB,
Postal Dte.
94. Kaushlendra Kumar Sinha 1989 30.01.63 21.08.89 12.08.10 PMG (Mails & BD),
WB Circle
95. Bishnupada Sarangi 1989 10.06.63 21.08.89 15.01.13 PMG North
Karnataka Region,
Karnataka Circle,
Dharwad
96. Amitabh Kharkwal 1989 14.03.64 20.08.90 28.12.12 DDG (CP & PO),
Postal Dte.




S.N. Name Of The Batch Date of Date of Entry Date of Entry Present

Officer (S/Shri) Birth in Service in Grade Deployment
97. Prem Kumar Tripathi 1981 03.06.57 11.01.82 31.12.12 PMG (Mails & BD),
UP Circle
98. Col. Suresh Kumar Gupta 1989 29.10.63 20.08.90 28.12.12 On deputation to APS
99. Pradeep Michael Lal 1989 04.06.63 21.08.89 28.12.12 PMG, South Bengal
Region, WB Circle
100. Jitendra Gupta 1989 03.09.66 20.08.90 21.01.13 PMG, Southern
Region, Rajasthan
Circle, Ajmer
101. Ashish Kumar 1989 21.11.64 20.08.90 28.12.12 On deputation
102. Shailendra Dashora 1989 28.08.62 21.08.89 28.12.12 On deputation
103. Ms. Manju Kumar 1989 28.10.65 21.08.89 28.12.12 On deputation
104. Medikonda Eleesha 1989 14.09.60 20.08.90 28.12.12 PMG, Hyderabad
Region, AP Circle
(designate)
105. Ms. Anula Kumar 1989 22.08.65 18.12.89 03.01.13 DDG (Philataly),
Postal Dte.
106. Imsuwaba 1989 01.12.61 20.08.90 22.07.13 PMG, Dibrugarh
Pangernungsang Region, Assam Circle
107. Shirthadi 1990 05.05.65 15.09.91 28.12.12 On Deputation
Rajendra Kumar
108. Kishan Kumar Sharma 1990 31.08.64 20.08.90 28.12.12 On Deputation
109. Suvendu Kumar Swain 1990 20.06.66 17.09.91 20.06.13 On leave
110. Ms. Trishaljit Sethi 1990 21.09.66 20.08.90 28.12.12 DDG (Estt.), Postal Dte.
111. Ms. Jayaram Charukesi 1990 29.03.65 20.08.90 18.01.13 PMG, Southern
Region, TN Circle,
Madurai
112. Ms. Sheuli Burman 1990 07.01.63 15.09.91 28.12.12 On compulsory wait
after APPA
113. Jaleshwar Kanhar 1990 01.02.62 15.09.91 28.12.12 PMG, Sambalpur
Region, Odisha Circle
114. Ms. Manju Pillai 1991 21.11.63 16.09.91 28.12.12 PMG, Western
Region, TN Circle,
Coimbatore
115. Raj Kumar Maharaj 1991 30.12.59 16.09.91 31.01.13 GM, PLI Dte.
116. Sujit Kumar Chaudhary 1991 06.07.63 15.09.91 28.12.12 On deputation
117. Subrat Das 1991 02.06.67 16.10.92 28.12.12 PMG, Kolkata City
Region, WB Circle
118. Ms. Veena 1991 21.06.66 15.09.91 23.01.13 PMG (Mails & BD),
Ramakrishna Srinivas Karnataka Circle




119.

120.

121.

122.

123.

124.

125.

126.
127.

128.

129.

130.

131.

132.

133.
134.

135.

136.

137.

138.

139.

Name Of The

Officer (S/Shri)

Kammaran Prakash

Thakur Subhash Sinha

Ajay Kumar Roy

Ms. Sukhvinder Kaur
Ms. Manisha Sinha
Vidhan Chandra Roy

Rakesh Kumar

Niraj Kumar

Ms. Kalpana Rajsinghot

Velugoti Ramulu

Harpreet Singh

Mutyala Venkateswarlu

Col. Syed Fazil
Husain Rizvi

Poikayilkizhakkethil
Nanoo Ranjit Kumar

Ms. Smriti Sharan

Ambesh Prakash
Upamanyu

Lalitendu Pradhan

Anil Kumar —lI

Puthalapattu
Vidyasagar Reddy

Col. Mohammad
Kamarujama Khan

Ms. Prathibha Nath

Batch

1991

1991

1991

1991

1992

1992

1992

1992
1992

1992

1992

1992

1993

1993

1993
1993

1993

1993

1993

1993

1993

Date of
Birth

26.11.66

03.09.67

11.11.63

25.11.64

14.12.69

15.06.66

04.04.66

17.12.65
02.01.65

01.02.64

05.12.66

15.05.62

22.04.67

01.06.66

04.02.69
27.02.65

29.09.61

01.02.65

03.08.65

19.01.65

28.09.68

Date of Entry
in Service

11.10.92

11.10.92

16.09.91

11.10.92
05.09.93
11.10.92

05.09.93

11.10.92
05.09.93

05.09.93

06.09.93

27.12.93

06.09.93

05.09.93

26.12.94
05.09.93

05.09.93

20.09.93

27.12.93

29.12.93

06.09.93

Date of Entry
in Grade

21.10.13

25.09.13

26.09.13

03.01.14
26.09.13
07.10.13

04.10.13

26.09.13
26.12.13

17.10.13

26.09.13

14.10.13

26.09.13

30.09.13

26.09.13
07.10.13

03.10.13

18.11.13

09.10.13

26.09.13

26.09.13

Present
Deployment

DDG (Mail Business),
Postal Dte.

DDG (IR/GB),

Postal Dte.

On foreign assignment,
Singapore

PMG(R), Punjab Circle
On deputation

PMG, North Region,
Bihar Circle,
Muzaffarpur

PMG, Gorakhpur
Region, UP Circle

On deputation
PMG, Indore
Region, MP Circle

PMG, Northern
Region, Kerala
Circle, Kozhikode

On deputation

PMG, Central
Region, Kerala
Circle, Kochi

On deputation
to APS

DDG (RB),
Postal Dte.

On deputation

PMG (Mails & BD),
Gujarat Circle

PMG, North Bengal
& Sikkim Region,
WB Circle, Siliguri
PMG (Mails & BD),
Jharkhand Circle

PMG, Aurangabad
Region,
Maharashtra Circle

On deputation
to APS

PMG (Mails & BD),
Delhi Circle




Name Of The Batch Date of Date of Entry Date of Entry Present
Officer (S/Shri) Birth in Service in Grade Deployment
GRADE: JUNIOR ADMINISTRATIVE GRADE (JAG) (INCLUDING NFSG)
PAY BAND-3 (RS. 15600 - 39100 + GRADE PAY RS. 7600)
PAY BAND-4 (RS. 37400 - 67000 + GRADE PAY RS. 8700)
140. Dennis Vishwapremi 1982 26.10.54 17.01.83 26.02.93 Absent
Wesley
141. Kumar Krishnanand 1984 10.07.58 06.02.85 26.06.95 On deputation
Bhagat
142. Ms. Asha Rani 1985 10.11.57 16.12.85 09.02.96 RAK NPA, Ghaziabad
143. Rajkumar Biswanath 1989 13.02.63 21.08.89 07.01.2K DPS (Mails & BD),
Singh UP Circle, Ghaziabad
144. Ms. Madhuri Dabral 1989 14.08.63 20.08.90 07.01.2K DPS (Mails & BD),
Assam Circle
(designate)
145. Ms. Harjot Kaur 1992 25.07.69 12.05.93 07.04.03 Absent
146. Ms. Manjari Kalia 1992 12.03.66 06.09.93 19.08.05 Absent
147. Ms. Amrit Raj 1994 17.04.71 04.09.95 23.12.05 On deputation
148. Akashdeep Chakraborty 1994 12.06.66 05.09.94 23.12.05 DPS, Tripura, NE
Circle, Agartala
(designate)
149. R. Anand 1994 16.05.66 05.09.94 23.12.05 On deputation
150. Ms. Mariamma Thomas 1994 24.07.69 04.09.95 23.12.05 DPS (Mails & BD),
AP Circle
151. Alok Pande 1994 22.10.71 04.09.95 23.12.05 On deputation
152. Tanweer Qamar 1994 20.04.68 04.09.95 26.12.05 Director (PO&I),
Mohammad Postal Dte.
153. Josyula Tirupati 1994 29.04.66 05.09.94 26.12.05 DPS, Chennai City
Venkateswarlu Region, TN Circle
154. Debtoru Chatterjee 1994 11.07.69 05.09.94 04.01.06 On deputation
155. Vineet Mathur 1994 18.12.68 04.09.95 05.01.06 Director (Vigilance)
Postal Dte.
156. Nanukuttan Vinod Kumar 1994 01.06.67 05.09.94 04.01.06 DPS(HQ),
Maharashtra Circle
157. Ms. Shobha 1994 10.02.67 05.09.94 05.01.06 DPS, Nagpur Region,
Krishanarao Madhale Maharashtra Circle
(designate)
158. Tangpua Mangminthang 1994 01.03.70 04.09.95 17.04.06 DPS, Manipur,
NE Circle, Imphal
159. Col. Subhash Chandra 1995 01.08.71 05.09.96 24.04.06 On deputation to APS




Name Of The Batch Date of Date of Entry Date of Entry Present

Officer (S/Shri) Birth in Service in Grade Deployment
160. Ganesh Vanket 1995 27.08.71 05.09.96 10.04.06 Director, PTC,
Sawaleshwarkar Vadodara, Gujarat
161. Col. Sagar Hanuman 1995 08.07.67 04.09.95 24.04.06 On deputation
Singh to APS
162. Amitabh Singh 1995 11.01.69 04.09.95 16.05.06 AGM, PLI Dte.
163. Vinod Kumar Verma 1995 19.11.69 04.09.95 27.04.06 Jt. Director,
RAKNPA, Ghaziabad
164. Col. Akhilesh Pandey 1995 10.07.67 29.01.96 24.04.06 On deputation
to APS
165. Umesh Kumar Verma 1995 27.04.71 05.09.96 24.04.06 Jt. Director,
RAKNPA, Ghaziabad
166. Pranav Kumar 1995 16.03.68 04.09.95 28.04.06 Director (Mails &
BD) Delhi Circle
167. Ms. Shashi Shalini Kujur 1995 25.03.72 29.01.96 07.12.07 DPS (HQ), WB Circle
168. Ms. G. Madhumita Das 1996 06.04.71 04.09.96 13.12.07 On deputation
169. Sanjiv Ranjan 1996 08.10.68 05.09.96 07.12.07 Director, PLI, Kolkata
170. Sanjay Singh 1996 06.06.67 25.08.97 07.12.07 AGM(SP), BD&M Dte.
171. Ms. Taragaturi 1996 29.10.65 05.09.96 07.12.07 On CCL
Matilda Sreelatha
172. Anil Kumar Singh 1989 01.08.63 21.08.89 15.12.07 DPS (Mails & BD),
Odisha Circle
173. Ms. Radhika 1996 27.01.71 03.01.97 12.12.07 DPS (HQ), AP Circle
Chakravarthy
174. Ms. Swati 1997 27.01.72 25.08.97 19.12.07 On deputation
Madhukar Pandey
175. Ms. Brahmankotkur 1997 31.01.72 25.08.97 12.12.07 On deputation
Pocha Sridevi
176. Mozaffar Uddin Abdali 1997 01.08.71 07.09.97 12.12.07 Director (PMU-I),
Postal Dte.
177. Nirmaljit Singh 1997 15.11.70 08.09.97 10.12.07 DPS (HQ), J&K Circle
178. Adnan Ahmed 1997 11.10.70 22.09.97 18.12.07 DPS (0), Delhi Circle
179. Shailendra Kumar 1997 05.03.72 01.09.97 07.12.07 DPS (HQ),
Dwivedi Jharkhand Circle
180. Ashok Kumar 1997 14.04.69 25.08.97 07.12.07 Director, New Delhi
GPO, Delhi Circle
181. Col. Arvind Verma 1997 09.04.71 08.09.97 07.12.07 On deputation
to APS
182. Ms. Manisha Mishra 1997 31.07.72 08.09.97 07.12.07 Director (Tech),
Postal Dte.




Name Of The Batch Date of Date of Entry Date of Entry Present

Officer (S/Shri) Birth in Service in Grade Deployment
183. Col. Sushil Kumar 1997 01.01.68 25.08.97 07.12.07 On deputation to APS
184. Sachin Kishore 1997 05.07.70 08.09.97 12.12.07 Director (CBS),
Postal Dte.
185. Prannoy Sharma 1998 14.09.71 28.12.98 07.01.09 On deputation
186. Ms. Veena Kumari 1998 20.08.67 28.12.98 07.01.09 Director, PTC,
Dermal Mysore, Karnataka
187. Devireddy Sreedhara 1998 26.07.71 07.09.98 07.01.09 DPS, Kurnool
Venkata Ramana Murthy Region, AP Circle
188. Rajesh Singh 1998 07.06.70 08.09.98 07.01.09 On deputation
189. Ajay Singh Chauhan 1998 06.05.70 07.09.98 07.01.09 On deputation
190. Brajesh Kumar 1998 10.07.66 01.01.99 07.01.09 On deputation
191. Som Kamei 1998 02.05.73 28.12.98 07.01.09 DPS, Nagaland,
NE Circle, Kohima
192. Ms. Amarpreet Duggal 1999 22.03.72 20.09.99 10.09.09 On deputation
193. Raj Kumar Mishra 1999 29.11.72 20.09.99 10.09.09 On deputation
194. Ms. Manisha Bansal 1999 07.05.73 20.09.99 10.09.09 DPS (HQ),
Punjab Circle
195. Ramchandra Kisan 1999 01.06.75 10.01.2K 10.09.09 DPS (HQ),
Jayabhaye Guijarat Circle
196. Kushal Vashist 1999 06.12.71 10.01.2K 10.09.09 Director (CP &
Admn), Postal Dte.
197. Vennam Upender 1999 14.12.71 10.01.2K 10.09.09 DPS, Vishakhapatnam
Region, AP Circle
198. Rajendra Prasad Gupta 1999 01.09.72 20.09.99 10.09.09 DPS, Aurangabad
Region,

Maharashtra Circle

199. Ms. Hena Usman 1999 11.01.70 10.01.2K 10.09.09 On deputation
200. Joseph Lalrinsailova 1999 14.07.72 10.01.2K 10.09.09 DPS (HQ), NE Circle
201. Pradeep Kumar 1999 25.10.73 10.01.2K 10.09.09 Director (RB),
Postal Dte.
202. Varampintharayil 1999 02.01.72 20.09.99 10.09.09 Director, PTC,
Sankaran Jayasankar Madurai, TN
203. Sachin Mittal 2000 12.09.73 01.02.01 21.01.11 DPS, Western

Region, Rajasthan
Circle, Jodhpur

204. Kushal Kumar Pathak 2000 23.11.72 04.09.2K 24.01.11 On deputation




205.

206.

207.

208.

209.

210.
211.

212.

213.

214.

215.

216.

217.

218.

219.

220.

221.

222.

223.
224,
225.

Name Of The

Officer (S/Shri)

Ms. Rajul Bhatt

Pawan Kumar Singh

Ms. Thirumalai
Nirmala Devi

Rishikesh

Pathakkam Mannai
Sarvanan

Batch

2000

2000

2000

2000

2000

Appakannu Govindarajan 2000

Kekhrievor Kevichusa

Riju Ganguli

Lakshmikanta Dash

Parimal Sinha
Gajapathy Natarajan
Raj Kumar

Krishna Kumar Yadav
Rajeev Umrao
Chhangte Lando
Lalfakzuala

Ms. Meenakshi Yadav
Ms. Sumitha Ayodhya

Ms. Suchita Anant Joshi

Aman Sharma
Vivek Kumar Daksh
Ms. Shipra Sharma

2000

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2002

2002

2002
2002
2002

Date of
Birth

04.08.77

27.09.75

22.09.76

28.07.74

12.09.73

28.07.70
23.05.72

06.11.74

01.07.74

14.10.72

25.06.71

06.09.73

10.08.77

19.08.74

26.01.74

20.06.76

23.08.74

08.06.75

27.06.75
10.02.76
13.09.75

Date of Entry
in Service

27.12.2K

04.09.2K

27.12.2K

27.12.2K

27.12.2K

15.02.01
27.12.2K

02.09.01

24.12.01

02.09.01

24.12.01

24.12.01

02.09.01

02.09.01

02.09.01

10.09.01

02.09.02

02.09.02

02.09.02
13.03.03
23.12.02

Date of Entry
in Grade

24.01.11

21.01.11

21.01.11

21.01.11

21.01.11

21.01.11
21.01.11

30.12.11

30.12.11

30.12.11

28.12.11

28.12.11

28.12.11

30.12.11

28.12.11

28.12.11

22.10.12

22.10.12

22.10.12
22.10.12
22.10.12

Present
Deployment

DPS (Mails & BD),
Haryana Circle,
Gurgaon

DPS (HQ),
Odisha Circle

DPS, Southern
Region, TN Circle,
Madurai

Director
(Mail Management),
Postal Dte.

DPS(HQ),
Karnataka Circle

DPS (HQ), TN Circle

DPS, North Bengal
Region, WB Circle

DPS (HQ),
Assam Circle

DPS, South
Karnataka Region,
Karnataka Circle

DPS(HQ),
Bihar Circle

DPS, Central Region,
Trichy, TN Circle

Director (Staff),
Postal Dte.

DPS, Allahabad
Region, UP Circle

DPS, Kolkata City
Region, WB Circle

DPS, Mizoram,
NE Circle, Aizwal

DPS (R),
Punjab Circle

On deputation

DPS, Vadodara
Region,
Gujarat Circle

OSD to Secretary (P)
DPS(HQ), UP Circle
AGM, PLI Dte.

¢




Name Of The Batch Date of Date of Entry Date of Entry Present

Officer (S/Shri) Birth in Service in Grade Deployment

226. Jagannath Srinivasan 2002 10.04.73 02.09.02 22.10.12 On deputation

227. Ms. N. R. Visalatchy 2002 04.07.80 02.09.02 22.10.12 DPS, Hyderabad
Region, AP Circle

228. Abhishek Kumar Singh 2003 19.12.75 01.09.03 14.10.13 Director, PTC
Saharanpur, UP

229. Ms. Priti Agarwal 2003 22.12.79 01.09.03 14.10.13 DPS, Kanpur Region,
UP Circle

230. Ms. Rashi Sharma 2003 26.04.79 01.09.03 14.10.13 Director (Philately),
Postal Dte.

231. Dushyant Mudgal 2003 03.11.78 12.03.04 14.10.13 DPS (HQ), Jaipur,

Rajasthan Circle

232. Sayeed Rashid 2003 01.11.74 22.12.03 14.10.13 DPS, Rajkot Region,
Gujarat Circle
(designate)

233. Vinod Kumar 2003 24.06.69 01.09.03 14.10.13 DPS, Agra Region,
UP Circle

234. Manoj Kumar —| 2003 07.09.77 04.09.03 14.10.13 DPS, Indore Region,
MP Circle

235. Dinesh Kumar Sharma 2004 22.07.78 06.06.05 01.04.14 DPS, Southern

Region, Rajasthan
Circle, Ajmer

236. Jagdeep Gupta 2004 10.09.74 06.06.05 01.04.14 DPS (HQ),

Haryana Circle
237. Sunil Sharma 2004 23.10.78 06.06.05 01.04.14 On deputation
238. Nirmal Singh 2004 20.04.73 27.12.04 01.04.14 Director (FS),

Postal Dte.
239. Ashok Kumar Yadav 2004 23.02.80 27.12.04 01.04.14 DPS (HQ), MP Circle
240. Babu Lal Sonal 2004 01.07.76 27.12.04 01.04.14 Director, PTC,

Darbhanga, Bihar

GRADE: SENIOR TIME SCALE (STS)
PAY BAND-3 (Rs. 15600 - 39100 + GRADE PAY Rs. 6600)

241. Navin Bhaurao 1997 26.08.72 01.09.97 01.04.02 DDM (PLI),
Jambhulkar Maharashtra Circle
242. Supriyo Ghosh 2005 13.05.77 12.06.06 01.04.10 Director (PMU-I),
Postal Directorate
(ad hoc)
243. Manoj Kumar -1l 2005 13.03.75 12.06.06 01.04.10 Director, Kolkata GPO

WB Circle (ad hoc)

¢




244,

245,
246.
247.
248.

249.

250.

251.

252,

253.

254,

255.

256.

257.

258.

2509.

260.

Name Of The

Officer (S/Shri)

Atul Kumar Srivastava

Annamalai Sarvanan
Sunil Kumar Rai #
Alok Ojha #
Maruthu Asari

Ramalingam

Mohammedhaneef
Abdullah Patel-I

Edupuganti
Veerabhadra Rao

M. Poornachandra
Rao

Harendra Singh

Dwipendra
Nath Sarma

Kayambu
Somasundaram

K. Ravi Babu

B. L. Bhati

Naharu Ram Meena

Gaurav Srivastava #

A. Thomas Lourduraj

V. Santhanaraman

Batch

2005

2005
2005
2005

2006

Date of
Birth

28.08.77

30.04.78
21.05.75
03.09.82
06.04.55

04.05.56

15.07.58

20.09.59

22.01.61

01.03.55

03.05.64

09.09.56

01.01.61

30.01.60

09.07.76

05.06.60

11.07.61

Date of Entry
in Service

12.06.06

22.08.05
12.06.06
12.06.06
23.03.75

04.04.72

11.10.77

12.12.78

01.12.81

03.01.76

10.08.82

15.08.80

30.08.06

17.10.79

16.06.81

Date of Entry
in Grade

01.04.10

01.04.10
01.04.11
01.04.11
01.04.10

01.04.10

01.04.10

01.04.10

01.04.10

01.04.10

01.04.10

01.04.10

01.04.10

01.04.10

01.04.11

01.04.10

01.04.10

Present
Deployment

Director (PMU-III),
Postal Directorate
(ad hoc)

TN Circle
U.P. Circle
UP Circle

Dir (Mails & BD),
Tamilnadu Circle
(ad hoc)

DPS, Sambalpur
Region, Odisha
Circle (ad hoc)

DPS, Mumbai
Region, Maharashtra
Circle (ad hoc)

DPS (HQ),
Chhattisgarh Circle,
(ad hoc)

Director (Estt.),
Postal Dte, (ad hoc)

DPS, Arunachal
Pradesh, NE Circle,
Itanagar (ad hoc)

DPS, Vijayawada
Region, Andhra
Pradesh Circle
(ad hoc)

Director (CEPT),
Mysore (ad hoc)

DPS, Gorakhpur
Region, UP Circle
(ad hoc)

DPS, Dibrugarh
Region, Assam
Circle (ad hoc)

ADG (Philately),
Postal Dte

DPS (HQ), Kerala
Circle (ad hoc)

Dir (VP & DE),
Postal Dte (ad hoc)




Name Of The Batch Date of Date of Entry Date of Entry Present

Officer (S/Shri) Birth in Service in Grade Deployment

261. R.S. Mishra 31.01.55 01.05.79 01.04.10 DPS (HQ),
Himachal Pradesh
Circle, (ad hoc)

262. Virendra Kumar Singh 15.10.59 23.02.82 01.04.10 DPS (HQ),
Uttarakhand Circle,
(ad hoc)

263. S. Ramamurthy 02.05.56 24.03.75 01.04.10 DPS, Central Region,
Kerala Circle, Kochi
(ad hoc)

264. S. Kandasamy 16.02.56 31.10.76 01.04.10 DPS, A & N, West
Bengal Circle
(ad hoc)

265. V. V. Satyanarayana 03.01.60 22.02.79 01.04.10 Director, Mumbai

Reddy GPO, Maharashtra

Circle (ad hoc)

266. Ramji Lal Meena 10.01.55 21.03.78 01.04.10 Punjab Circle

267. Bhupal Ram 05.12.57 13.01.78 01.04.10 DPS, Sikkim,
West Bengal Circle
(ad hoc)

268. M. Mariappan 04.03.55 08.09.75 01.04.10 DPS, North

Karnataka Region,
Karnataka Circle,
Dharwad (ad hoc)

269. M. B. Gajbhiye 20.06.63 22.01.86 01.04.10 Director (MB),
Postal Dte. (ad hoc)
270. K. Muniramaiah 10.03.62 05.12.80 01.04.12 Karnataka Circle
271. Gordhanbhai 08.11.57 07.11.77 01.04.12 Gujarat Circle
Shivabhai Sutaria
272. Chandusinh 15.08.54 31.08.74 01.04.12 Gujarat Circle
Pratapsinh Labana
273. Shankar Prasad 05.03.63 29.08.82 01.04.12 ADG (Estt.),
Postal Directorate
274. Shambhu 19.02.56 01.04.12 DD, PTC, Saharanpur
275. Maj. Satya Pal Yadav 01.11.63 01.04.12 On deputation
to APS
276. N. D. Prajapati 01.06.57 08.10.77 01.04.12 Rajasthan Circle
277. A.K.Hanjura 23.02.56 01.04.12 Karnataka Circle
278. Rupsinh Maganbhai Patel 21.01.59 15.09.82 01.04.12 Gujarat Circle
279. Punamchand 13.05.55 07.03.74 01.04.12 Guijarat Circle

Hariram Panchal




Name Of The Date of Entry  Date of Entry Present

Officer (S/Shri) in Service in Grade Deployment
280. Surender Kumar 29.04.57 06.02.79 01.04.12 ADG (GDS/PCC),
Postal Dte.
281. Hasmukhlal 02.09.56 06.11.77 01.04.12 Guijarat Circle
Ramanlal Vakharia
282. Somnath Chuchra 09.04.55 08.01.80 01.04.12 ADG (Inv-1),
Postal Dte.
283. Savaram 10.03.61 25.09.81 01.04.12 A.P. Circle
Venkateswara Rao
GRADE: JUNIOR TIME SCALE (JTS)
PAY BAND-3 (Rs. 15600 - 39100 + GRADE PAY Rs. 5400)
284. 0. Vijaya Kumar 21.05.61 01.12.80 14.05.07 Maharashtra Circle
285. Neeraj Kumar Jha 2006*  01.03.77 01.10.10 01.10.10 DD, RAKNPA,
Ghaziabad
286. Chandra Sekhar 2006*  10.07.78 01.10.10 01.10.10 ADG (IM),
Kakumanu Postal Dte
287. H.R. Veeranagouda 01.07.60 11.06.81 28.04.08 Karnataka Circle
288. Rahul Joseph 25.05.60 21.05.82 04.04.08 Kerala Circle
289. P. Ramakrishnan 15.05.64 06.09.82 04.04.08 On deputation
290. Capt. Manohar Ram 13.08.61 APS
291. Ganapathi Gurunathan 03.05.60 30.06.83 01.06.08 Tamilnadu Circle
292. M. Jagdish Pai 16.07.66 30.09.87 31.05.08 Karnataka Circle
293. M. Mohan Das 10.05.61 24.01.80 04.04.08 Kerala Circle
294. C.R.Ramakrishnan 19.05.62 08.05.83 04.04.08 Kerala Circle
295. Palaniappan 05.11.54 24.07.74 25.06.08 Tamilnadu Circle
Raghunathan
296. Ms. A. Remadevi 22.12.55 18.12.75 04.04.08 Kerala Circle
297. Ms. Kaiya Arora 2007*  01.05.83 25.04.11 25.04.11 Maharashtra Circle
298. Ms. Padmagandha 2007* 30.06.77 25.04.11 25.04.11 Delhi Circle
Mishra
299. Veeramuthu Kanagarajan 10.02.61 15.12.80 21.10.09 Tamilnadu Circle




300.

301.

302.

303.

304.

305.

306.

307.

308.

309.

310.

311.

312.

313.

314.

315.

316.

317.

318.

319.

320.

321.

322.

323.

Name Of The

Officer (S/Shri)

Sanna Naik

M. R. Chaudhary
Narayana Pillai Ramar
Pankaj Kumar Mishra

Venkataswamy
Ramasamy

Vinodbhai
Somabhai Patel

Ashoke Pal

Ram Kishor Mishra
Satya Kam

T. Govinda Naik

Pawan Kumar Dalmia

Aparajeet Pattanayak
Dr. S. Shivaram
Rahul Kaushik
Ram Vilas Chaudhary

B. Arumugam

Sanjay Dnyandeo
Akhade

Ashish Singh Thakur
Ms. Binti Choudhury
Sunil Kumar

Dinesh Kumar Mistry
Subash Chandra Barik

Bhadreshkumar
Kantilal Mehta

Binod Bihari Sharan

2008*

2008*
2008*
2008*
2008*

2008*

2009*

2009*
2009*
2009*

2009*

Date of
Birth

22.07.60
20.07.54
25.06.54
06.02.66

10.08.59

21.05.57

11.01.63
28.06.58
05.11.61
01.06.56

16.01.79

26.05.83
22.06.82
01.08.79
05.10.77

27.06.81

04.05.80

24.10.78
17.11.79
16.06.84
26.12.78
04.05.63

12.09.59

12.01.64

Date of Entry
in Service

23.01.86

14.01.81

22.12.08

01.09.08
22.12.08
06.01.09
30.05.11

30.05.11

29.12.09

31.08.09
13.01.10
31.08.09
30.05.11
06.09.82

02.02.80

27.04.83

Date of Entry
in Grade

31.08.09
14.09.09
05.08.09

18.09.09

24.08.09

25.09.09

24.08.09

22.12.08

01.09.08
22.12.08
06.01.09
30.05.11

30.05.11

29.12.09

31.08.09
13.01.10
31.08.09
30.05.11
10.07.12

27.10.11

21.10.11

Present
Deployment

Karnataka Circle
HP Circle
Tamilnadu Circle
Bihar Circle

Tamilnadu Circle

DD, PTC, Vadodara

Assam Circle

UP Circle
Jharkhand Circle
Karnataka Circle

ADG (IR),
Postal Directorate

Delhi Circle
Karnataka Circle
Tamilnadu Circle
Bihar Circle

Andhra Pradesh
Circle

Guijarat Circle

Chhattisgarh Circle
Delhi Circle

U.P. Circle
Rajasthan Circle
Odisha Circle

Gujarat Circle

Bihar Circle




Name Of The Date of Date of Entry Date of Entry Present

Officer (S/Shri) Birth in Service in Grade Deployment

324. P.Jayadevan 24.11.55 16.12.75 19.10.11 Kerala Circle

325. A. Khwaja Firoze 29.12.57 14.11.11 TN Circle
Mohideen

326. Vadivelu Sampath 10.04.56 24.11.11 TN Circle

327. Vickey Kumar 2010 01.01.80 27.12.10 27.12.10 Delhi Circle

328. Ms. Venkataraman 17.06.56 01.07.75 09.11.11 Maharashtra Circle
Mallika

329. Ms. Ranipettai 15.07.60 30.11.11 Tamilnadu Circle

Paramasivam Chitradevi

330. Ms. Muthukumar 27.05.60 28.11.11 Tamilnadu Circle
Niranjala Devi

331. N. Prakash 09.10.59 08.12.11 Karnataka Circle

332. Tirumalai 12.02.60 28.11.11 Tamilnadu Circle
Konar Neelakrishnan

333. S. N. Dave 20.03.63 14.12.11 Rajasthan Circle
334. Ms. Neetu 2010 01.01.86 27.12.10 27.12.10 West Bengal Circle
335. K. K. Jayasankar 01.01.63 16.06.81 19.10.11 Kerala Circle

336. Seshadri Ranganathan 13.04.61 28.11.11 Tamilnadu Circle
337. Krishnamachari 08.06.63 16.11.11 Tamilnadu Circle

Raveendran
338. Aditya Kumar Nayak 25.05.63 21.10.11 Odisha Circle
339. Ms. Alice 2010 23.07.83 27.12.10 27.12.10 Assam Circle

Keviwetuonuo Vizo

340. Bishan Singh 2010 11.09.79 27.12.10 27.12.10 Punjab Circle

341. Pawan Kumar 2010 05.02.79 17.02.12 17.02.12 On Probation

342. Ms. Archana Gopinath 2010 1107.84 26.12.11 26.12.11 On Probation

343. Ms. Aparna Goyal 2010 05.03.85 26.12.11 26.12.11 Guijarat Circle

344. Ms. Aysola Shilpa Rao 2010 21.01.85 26.12.11 26.12.11 Andhra Pradesh

Circle

345. Ms. Radhika Dhir 2010 17.10.85 26.12.11 26.12.11 On Probation

346. Ms. Arkaja Das 2010 13.03.84 26.12.11 26.12.11 On Probation

347. Ms. Simran Kaur 2010 28.07.82 26.12.11 26.12.11 Maharashtra Circle




Name Of The Batch Date of Date of Entry Date of Entry Present

Officer (S/Shri) Birth in Service in Grade Deployment
348. Md. Shahnawaz Akhter 2010 12.06.84 26.12.11 26.12.11 Uttar Pradesh Circle
349. Ms. Loveleena Jaiswal 2010 25.11.85 26.12.11 26.12.11 On Probation
350. Ms. Disha Pannu 2010 29.04.85 26.12.11 26.12.11 Delhi Circle
351. L. K. Gangadharan 29.04.61 01.08.80 27.06.12 Kerala Circle
352. Abinav Pratap Singh 2011 19.03.83 26.12.11 26.12.11 On Probation
353. J.S. Patil 25.01.55 12.06.12 Maharashtra Circle
354. Ms. Anubrata 2011 24.09.86 26.12.11 26.12.11 On Probation

Sankarkumar Das

355. A.A.Zoal 21.06.54 12.06.12 Maharashtra Circle
356. Prateek Jhajharia 2011 15.08.81 26.12.11 26.12.11 On Probation
357. Capt. Kuldeep 05.10.54 APS
Singh Rana
358. Ms. Saranya 2011 11.09.84 10.03.12 10.03.12 Maharashtra Circle
Utharasamy
359. Nagesh H. Manvi 08.09.55 08.06.12 Karnataka Circle
360. Trilok Ram Arya 30.08.57 02.07.12 Uttarakhand Circle
361. D. Shivaiah 25.07.57 25.06.12 Karnataka Circle
362. K. A. Devaraj 2011 28.11.78 26.12.11 26.12.11 Karnataka Circle
363. Hari Pada Kora 20.04.56 01.06.12 WSB Circle
364. Dhammajyoti 2011 20.01.82 26.12.11 26.12.11 Maharashtra Circle

Ramdas Gajbhiye

365. Sudheer Babu Kandula 2011 15.08.80 26.12.11 26.12.11 Maharashtra Circle
366. Anusuya Prasad 2011 02.06.81 17.12.12 17.12.12 On Probation

367. Satish Kumar 2011 08.09.83 17.12.12 17.12.12 On Probation

368. Parveen Kumar 2011 10.03.81 17.12.12 17.12.12 On Probation

369. Anant Kumar Ganguli 12.06.54 07.05.13 Odisha Circle

370. Abhas 2012 16.07.85 17.12.12 17.12.12 On Probation

371. Capt. Y.N. Mohan 20.10.54 On deputation

to APS
372. Goutam Kumar Jana 15.02.62 Assam Circle




Name Of The Date of Date of Entry Date of Entry Present

Officer (S/Shri) Birth in Service in Grade Deployment

373. T.S. Aswathanarayana 09.04.64 08.11.82 31.05.13 ADG (Tech.),

Postal Directorate
374. P.L.Somwanshi 21.01.60 13.05.13 Rajasthan Circle
375. Boola Ram Suthar 18.04.61 19.09.79 30.08.13 ADG (PO),

Postal Directorate
376. K.D.Singh 10.02.62 11.06.13 Jharkhand Circle
377. Gaurav Singla 2012 29.07.84 16.12.13 16.12.13 On Probation
378. K. Sridevi 15.11.56 06.05.13 DD, PTC Mysore
379. Niladri Saha 09.07.56 16.05.13 West Bengal Circle
380. Lalit Kumar Sinha 12.10.61 07.03.83 22.05.13 ADG (BS),

Postal Directorate
381. Mohan Chandra Pandey 20.05.58 07.05.77 11.06.13 ADG (DE),

Postal Directorate
382. T.R.Shankar 29.03.60 31.05.13 ADG (Parcel &

Logistics),

Postal Directorate

383. Abhishek Jain 2012 21.02.85 14.01.13 14.01.13 On Probation
384. S. Rajashekara 23.07.61 20.11.81 03.06.13 DD (PMU),
Postal Directorate
385. Jagat Kumar Joshi 12.05.55 03.06.13 U.P. Circle
386. Poona Ram Karela 10.03.58 12.08.13 U.P. Circle
387. Priyanka Das 2012 24.06.85 17.12.12 17.12.12 On Probation
388. Rattan Lal 28.04.58 J & K Circle
389. L.R. Dhaiya 05.04.58 H.P. Circle
390. Bhawani Prasad 02.04.62 H.P. Circle
391. Manoj Kumar 2012 01.06.87 17.12.12 17.12.12 On Probation
392. B.R. Nanajagi 01.06.63 19.06.13 (AN) Punjab Circle
393. Dina Nath Prasad 30.12.60 24.05.13 North-East Circle
394. K. K. Devis 20.07.63 08.11.82 15.05.13 Postal Directorate
395. V. K. Mohan 15.05.62 10.04.83 13.06.13 ADG (FS-Il),
Postal Directorate
396. Abhijeet Jagannath 2012 18.01.86 17.01.13 17.01.13 On Probation
Bansode




397.

398.

399.

400.

401.

402.

403.

404,

405.

406.

407.

408.

4089.

410.

411.

412.

413.

414.

Name Of The

Officer (S/Shri)

R. V. Sreekanda Das
Surinder Kumar Sharma

S. V. Shiv Prasad

Raj Kishore

B.S. Umesh

Abhishek Kumar Singh
Kavita Meena

Kale Ajinkya Ajey

Ms. Preeti Agrawal
Surekh R. Nathen

Ms. Priyanka Mishra
Alexin George

Ms. Bipasha Das

Ms. Rakshitha K. Murthy
Ms. Moona Yasmin
Puneet Bijaraniya
Sandesh M.

Meet Kumar

Batch

2012

2012

2012

2013*
2013*
2013*
2013*
2013*
2013*
2013*
2013*
2013*
2013*

2013*

Date of
Birth

27.07.55
03.08.57

01.11.56

09.01.87
23.04.61
01.02.86
01.01.85
29.11.86
13.07.86
26.11.82
22.04.86
14.08.84
09.06.83
02.11.86
06.01.84
16.08.88
30.10.79

15.07.89

Date of Entry
in Service

21.09.76

11.10.77

17.12.12
30.05.83
14.01.13
17.12.12
16.12.13
16.12.13
16.12.13
10.02.14
16.12.13
16.12.13
16.12.13
16.12.13
16.12.13
16.12.13

16.12.13

Date of Entry
in Grade

18.06.13
06.05.13

04.07.13

17.12.12
07.05.13
14.01.13
17.12.12
16.12.13
16.12.13
16.12.13
10.02.14
16.12.13
16.12.13
16.12.13
16.12.13
16.12.13
16.12.13

16.12.13

Present
Deployment

M. P. Circle
Haryana Circle

Andhra Pradesh
Circle

On Probation
Delhi Circle

On Probation
On Probation
On Probation
On Probation
On Probation
On Probation
On Probation
On Probation
On Probation
On Probation
On Probation
On Probation

On Probation

# Date of promotion to STS may undergo change after Review DPC, which is to be convened.

* Seniority is provisional.




OFFICERS OF DEPARTMENT OF POSTS OCCUPYING EX-CADRE
POSTS IN APS AND OFFICERS ON DEPUTATION TO OTHER MINISTRIES/DEPARTMENTS
OFFICERS OCCUPYING EX-CADRE POSTS IN APS AS ON 01.06.2014*

SL. NO. ‘ NAME OF THE OFFICER

1.
2.
3.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

Maj. Gen. Amil Kumar Shori
Brig. (Ms.) Meena Datta

Brig. Prem Sagar Negi

Brig. Bhuvanagiri Chandrasekhar
Col. Damodar Vasanth Mahesh
Col.Suresh Kumar Gupta

Col. Syed Fazil Husain Rizvi

Col. Mohammad Kamarujama Khan
Col. Subhash Chandra

Col. Sagar Hanuman Singh

Col. Akhilesh Pandey

Col. Arvind Verma

Col. Sushil Kumar

Maj. Satya Pal Yadav

Capt. Manohar Ram

Capt. Kuldeep Singh Rana

Capt. Y. N. Mohan

‘ GRADE
Addl. DG
HAG
HAG
SAG
SAG
SAG
SAG
SAG
JAG
JAG
JAG
JAG
JAG
STS
JTS

JTS

JTS

‘ W.E.F.

15.04.98
27.09.93
28.02.07
20.02.12
18.01.07
09.01.06
28.12.02
June, 05
December 04
July, 05
09.02.04
20.06.05

30.07.12

* Posts of officers in APS are ex-cadre posts manned by officers of the Department of Posts.




S.NO

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

17.

18.
19.

20.

21.

OFFICERS ON DEPUTATION TO OTHER MINISTRIES/DEPARTMENTS

NAME OF THE
OFFICER (S/SHRI)
Anil Bhikaji Joshi

Ashok Kumar Dash

Ms. Usha Chandra Sekhar

Salim Haque

Rajesh Mishra
Biswanath Tripathi

Ashok Pal Singh

Maruti Narayan Sridhar Rao

Santosh Kumar Kamila

Alok Sharma

Ashok Kumar Poddar

Gautam Bhattacharya

Ms. Alka Jha

Penden Dorjee Tshering

Ms. Ranju Prasad
Ashish Kumar
Shailendra Dashora
Ms. Manju Kumar
Shri Shirthadi
Rajendra Kumar

Shri Kishan Kumar Sharma

Shri Sujit Kumar Choudhary

GRADE

HAG

HAG

HAG
HAG

HAG
HAG

SAG

SAG
SAG

SAG

SAG

SAG

SAG

SAG
SAG

SAG

SAG

SAG
SAG

SAG

SAG

DEPARTMENT

Addl. Secretary, M/o Women &
Child Development, New Delhi

Addl. Secretary, Central Information
Commission, New Delhi

CVO, NMDC, Hyderabad

Addl. Secretary, Central Vigilance
Commission, New Delhi

Cabinet Secretariat

CVO, Employees’ State Insurance
Corporation (ESIC), New Delhi

DDG, Unique Identification Authority
of India (UIDAI), New Delhi

Cabinet Secretariat

CVO, Hindustan Paper
Corporation Ltd., Kolkata

CVO, Bureau of Indian Standars (BIS),
New Delhi

CVO, Container Corporation of India
(CONCOR), New Delhi

CVO to Geological Survey of India,
Kolkata

CVO, Employees’ Provident Fund
Organisation, New Delhi

Cabinet Secretariat

Finance Advisor, Govt.
of Haryana, Chandigarh

ADG, Unique Identification Authority
of India (UIDAI), New Delhi

Director, West Zone Cultural
Centre, Udaipur

Joint Secretary, UPSC, New Delhi

ADG, Unique Identification Authority
of India (UIDAI), Bangalore

ADG, Unique Identification
Authority of India (UIDAI), Bangalore

Karnataka State Police Housing
Corp Ltd., Bangalore

W.E.F.

March, 2014

09.01.2013

07.09.2011
01.08.2012

21.03.1989*
22.01.2013

01.04.2010

28.06.1998*
Dec, 2011

16.01.2012

25.05.2013

12.09.2012

18.03.2014

26.05.2008*
April, 2014

14.12.2009

07.12.2009

18.11.2011
19-05-2010

31.12.2009

27-12-2007

$




22.
23.
24.

25.

26.

27.
28.

29.
30.

31.
32.
33.

34,

35.

36.

37.

38.
39.
40.
41.
42.

43,
44,

45.

Shri Ajay Kumar Roy
Ms. Manisha Sinha

Shri Niraj Kumar

Shri Harpreet Singh

Ms. Smriti Sharan

K K. Bhagat
Ms. Amrit Raj

R. Anand
Alok Pande

Debtoru Chatterjee
Ms. G. Madhumita Das

Ms. Swati
Madhukar Pandey

Ms. B.P.Sridevi

Prannoy Sharma

Rajesh Singh

Ajay Singh Chauhan

Brajesh Kumar

Ms. Amarpreet Duggal
Raj Kumar Mishra

Ms. Hena Usman

Kaushal Kumar Pathak

Ms. Sumitha Ayodhya

Jagannath Srinivasan

P. Ramakrishnan

SAG
SAG
SAG

SAG

SAG

JAG
JAG

JAG
JAG

JAG
JAG
JAG

JAG

JAG

JAG

JAG

JAG
JAG
JAG
JAG
JAG

JAG
JAG

JTS

On foreign assignment, Singapore
Director, Ministry of Culture, New Delhi

Director, Deptt. of Heavy Industries,
New Delhi

Director, Department of Higher
Education, New Delhi

CVO, Projects Equipment Corporation
Limited (PEC), Delhi

Govt. of Jharkhand, Ranchi

Director, Department of Commerce,
New Delhi

Cabinet Secretariat

Director, Department of Financial
Services, New Delhi

Intelligence Bureau, M/o Home Affairs
Director, Deptt. of Revenue, New Delhi

Deptt. of Atomic Energy, Mumbai

Director, Ministry of Urban
Development, New Delhi

Director, Department of Chemicals
& Petrochemicals, New Delhi

Director, Department of
Higher Education, New Delhi

Director, Department of AIDS
Control, New Delhi

Director, Govt. of M.P.

Cabinet Secretariat, New Delhi
On compulsory wait

Director, M/o Tourism, New Delhi

Director, National Intelligence Grid,
Ministry of Home Affiars, New Delhi

Director, Government of A.P.

Deputy Secretary, Department of
Personnel & Training, New Delhi

Deputy Passport Officer at Passport
Office, Malappuram, Kerala

July, 2011
20.12.2013
06.08.2011

29.04.2011

30.04.2014

Oct, 2011
27.04.2010

18.10.2011
15.04.2011

17.10.2011
04.04.2011
07.12.2011

01.09.2011

06.06.2013

06.05.2011

16.04.2012

05.07.2011
12.05.2011
June, 2014
11.10.2011
28.11.2011

25.02.2013
02.11.2013

03.02.2014

* Permanent Secondment

¢




INDEX

NAME (S/SHRI) sl. No. NAME (S/SHRI) sl. No.
A
Alexander, Stephen Mervin 67 Arora, Kaiya Ms. - 297
Anurag, Aindri Ms. 69 Arumugam, B. - 315
Agrawal, Harish Chand 70 Akhade, Sanjay Dnyandeo - 316
Anand, Anjali Ms. 71 Akhter, Md. Shahnawaz - 348
Anand, R. 149 Arya, Trilok Ram - 360
Abdali, Mozaffar Uddin 176 Abhas - 370
Ahmed, Adnan 178 Aswathanarayana, T. S. - 373
Ayodhya, Sumitha Ms. 221 Ajey, Kale Ajinkya - 404
Agarwal, Priti Ms. 229 Agarwal, Preeti Ms. - 405
B
Banerjee, Kavery Ms. Burman, Sheuli Ms. - 112
Bali, Manijit Singh Bhagat, Kumar Krishnanand - 141
Bhuyan, Gadadhar 23 Bansal, Manisha Ms. - 194
Bhatnagar, Achla Ms. 29 Bhatt, Rajul Ms. - 205
Bisoi, Pradipta Kumar 39 Babu, K. Ravi - 255
Bharosa, Ram 43 Bhati, B. L. - 256
Bhattacharya, Gautam 60 Barik, Subash Chandra - 321
Barmma, Subhash Chandra 62 Bansode, Abhijeet Jagannath - 396
Balasubramanian, Karuppanan 86 Bijaraniya, Puneet - 412
C
Chandra, Kamlesh 5 Chandra, Subhash Col. - 159
Chauhan, Dilip Kumar Shivabhai 25 Chakravarthy, Radhika Ms. - 173
Choudhary, Sujatha Ms. 50 Chauhan, Ajay Singh - 189
Chandrasekhar, Bhuvanagiri Brig. 63 Chuchra, Somnath - 282
Charukesi, Jayaram Ms. 111 Chaudhary, M. R. - 301
Chaudhary, Sujit Kumar 116 Chaudhary, Ram Vilas - 314
Chakraborty, Akashdeep 148 Choudhury, Binti Ms. - 318
Chatterjee, Debtoru 154 Chitradevi, Ranipettai Paramasivam - 329
D
Devasher, Anjali Ms. 3 Daksh, Vivek Kumar - 224
Datta, Meena Ms. Brig. 26 Das, M. Mohan - 293
De, Tilak 27 Dalmia, Pawan Kumar - 310
Dash, Ashok Kumar 28 Devi, Muthukumar Niranjala Ms. - 330




NAME (S/SHRI) Sl. No. NAME (S/SHRI) Sl. No.
Dave, Brij Behari 52 Dave, S. N. 333
Dashora, Shailendra 102 Dhir, Radhika Ms. 345
Das, Subrat 117 Das, Arkaja Ms. 346
Dabral, Madhuri Ms. 144 Das, Sankarkumar Anubrata Ms. 354
Das, G. Madhumita Ms. 168 Devaraj, K. A. 362
Dwivedi, Shailendra Kumar 179 Das, Priyanka 387
Dermal, Veena Kumari Ms. 186 Dhaiya, L. R. 389
Duggal, Amarpreet Ms. 192 Devis, K. K. 394
Devi, Thirumalai Nirmala Ms. 207 Das, R.V. Sreekanda 397
Dash, Lakshmikanta 213 Das, Bipasha Ms. 409
E
Eleesha, Medikonda 104
F
Faiz-Ur-Rehman 10
G
Gupta, Indu Ms. 8 Ghosh, Supriyo 242
Ghosh, Arundhaty Ms. 40 Gajbhiye, M. B. 269
Gupta, Virender Kumar 92 Gurunathan, Ganapathi 291
Gupta, Suresh Kumar Col. 98 Gopinath, Archana Ms. 342
Gupta, Jitendra 100 Goyal, Aparna Ms. 343
Gupta, Rajendra Prasad 198 Gangadharan, L. K. 351
Govindarajan, Appakannu 210 Gajbhiye, Dhammajyoti Ramdas 364
Ganguli, Riju 212 Ganguli, Anant Kumar 369
Gupta, Jagdeep 236 George, Alexin 408
H
Handa, Meera Ms. 24 Haque, Mohammad Ehsanul 53
Haque, Salim 35 Hanjura, A.K. 277




NAME (S/SHRI) Sl. No. NAME (S/SHRI) Sl. No.

J
Joshi, Anil Bhikaji - 9 Jayadevan, P. 324
Jha, Alka Ms. - 65 Jayasankar, K. K. 335
Jayabhaye, Ramchandra Kisan - 195 Jaiswal, Loveleena Ms. 349
Jayasankar, Varampintharayil Sankaran- 202 Jhajharia, Prateek 356
Joshi, Suchita Anant Ms. - 222 Jana, Goutam Kumar 372
Jambhulkar, Navin Bhaurao - 241 Jain, Abhishek 383
Jha, Neeraj Kumar - 285 Joshi , Jagat Kumar 385
Joseph, Rahul - 288

K
Krishna, Udai - 33 Kumar, Brajesh 190
Kamila, Santosh Kumar - 55 Kamei, Som 191
Kumar, Smita Ms. - 61 Kumar, Pradeep 201
Kashyap, Rajinder Kumar - 79 Kevichusa, Kekhrievor 211
Kalia, Manohar Lal - 84 Kumar, Raj 216
Kaul, Vandita Ms. - 88 Kumar, Vinod 233
Kumar, Anil-| - 90 Kumar, Manoj-I 234
Kumar, Balakrishnan Selva - 91 Kumar, Manoj-II 243
Kharkwal, Amitabh - 96 Kandasamy, S. 264
Kumar, Ashish - 101 Kumar, Surender 280
Kumar, Manju Ms. - 103 Kumar, O. Vijaya 284
Kumar, Anula Ms. - 105 Kakumanu, Chandra Sekhar 286
Kumar, Shirthadi Rajender - 107 Kanagarajan, Veeramuthu 299
Kanhar, Jaleshwar - 113 Kam, Satya 308
Kaur, Sukhvinder Ms. - 122 Kaushik, Rahul 313
Kumar, Rakesh - 125 Kumar, Sunil 319
Kumar, Niraj - 126 Kumar, Vickey 327
Kumar, Poikayilkizhakkethil - 132 Kumar, Pawan 341
Nanoo Ranjit
Kumar, Anil-II - 136 Kaur, Simran Ms. 347
Khan, Mohammad Kamarujama Col. - 138 Kora, Hari Pada 363
Kaur, Harjot Ms. - 145 Kandula, Sudheer Babu 365
Kalia, Manjari Ms. - 146 Kumar, Satish 367
Kumar, Nanukuttan Vinod - 156 Kumar, Praveen 368
Kumar, Pranav - 166 Karela, Poona Ram 386
Kujur, Shashi Shalini Ms. - 167 Kumar, Manoj 391
Kumar, Ashok - 180 Kishore, Raj 400




NAME (S/SHRI) Sl. No. NAME (S/SHRI) Sl. No.
Kumar, Sushil Col. 183 Kumar, Meet 414
Kishore, Sachin 184

L
Lobo, Charles 57 Lourduraj, A Thomas 259
Lal, Pradeep Michael 99 Labana, Chandusinh Pratapsinh 272
Lalrinsailova, Joseph 200 Lal, Rattan 388
Lalfakzuala, Chhangte Lando 219

M
Murthy, Thangavel 14 Meena, Ramiji Lal 266
Mishra, Rajesh 37 Mariappan, M. 268
Meena, Sita Ram 68 Muniramaiah, K. 270
Mahesh, Damodar Vasanth Col. 78 Mishra, Padmagandha Ms. 298
Maharaj, Raj Kumar 115 Mishra, Pankaj Kumar 303
Mohammad, Tanweer Qamar 152 Mishra, Ram Kishor 307
Mathur, Vineet 155 Mistry, Dinesh Kumar 320
Madhale, Shobha Krishanarao Ms. 157 Mehta, Bhadreshkumar Kantilal 322
Mangminthang, Tangpua 158 Mohideen, A. Khwaja Firoze 325
Mishra, Manisha Ms. 182 Mallika, Venkataraman 328
Murthy, Devireddy Sreedhara 187 Manvi, Nagesh H 359
Venkata Ramana
Mishra, Raj Kumar 193 Mohan, Y. N. Capt. 371
Mittal, Sachin 203 Mohan, V. K. 395
Mudgal, Dushyant 231 Meena, Kavita 403

Mishra, Priyanka Ms. 407

Meena, Naharu Ram 257 Murthy, Rakshitha K. Ms. 410
Mishra, R. S. 261 M. Sandesh 413

N
Nanda, Anant Narayan 21 Naik, T. Govinda 309
Negi, Prem Sagar Brig. 36 Neelakrishnan, Tirumalai Konar 332
Ninan, George 44 Neetu Ms. 334
Nigam, Anju Ms. 80 Nayak, Aditya Kumar 338
Nath, Prathibha Ms. 139 Nanajagi, B. R. 392
Natarajan, Gajapathy 215 Nathen, Surekh R. 406




NAME (S/SHRI) Sl. No. NAME (S/SHRI) SlI. No.
Naik, Sanna 300

(o)
Ojha, Alok 247

P
Prasad, Kamleshwar 2 Patel, Mohammedhaneef 249

Abdullah -

Panda, Jashobanta 12 Prasad, Shankar 273
Prasad, Abhay Shekhar 22 Prajapati, N. D. 276
Prakash, Chandra 31 Patel, Rupsinh Maganbhai 278
Pandey, Vineet 46 Panchal, Punamchand Hariram 279
Pati, Vishvapavan a7 Pai, M. Jagdish 292
Poddar, Ashok Kumar 59 Patel, Vinodbhai Somabhai 305
Pandey, Manju Ms 77 Pal, Ashoke 306
Prasad, Ranju Ms. 87 Pattanayak, Aparajeet 311
Pangernungsang, Imsuwaba 106 Prakash, N. 331
Pillai, Manju Ms. 114 Pannu, Disha Ms. 350
Prakash, Kammaran 119 Patil, J. S. 353
Pradhan, Lalitendu 135 Prasad, Anusuya 366
Pande, Alok 151 Pandey, Mohan Chandra 381
Pandey, Akhilesh Col. 164 Prasad, Bhawani 390
Pandey, Swati Madhukar Ms. 174 Prasad, Dina Nath 393
Pathak, Kushal Kumar 204 Prasad, S.V. Shiv 399

R
Ramanujan, Madabhushi Srinivasa 15 Ramalingam, Maruthu Asari 248
Rai, Yogendra Prasad Dr. 34 Rao, Edupuganti Veerabhadra 250
Rao, Maruti Narayan Sridhar 49 Rao, M. Poornachandra 251
Raj, Sukh Dev 54 Ramamurthy, S. 263
Rani, Sandhya Ms. 58 Reddy, V. V. Satyanarayana 265
Rajarajan, Varadarajan 74 Ram, Bhupal 267




NAME (S/SHRI) Sl. No. NAME (S/SHRI) SlI. No.
Ravichandran, Sumathi Ms. 85 Rao, Savaram Venkateswara 283
Roy, Ajay Kumar 121 Ramakrishnan, P. 289
Roy, Vidhan Chandra 124 Ram, Manohar Capt. 290
Rajsinghot, Kalpana Ms. 127 Ramakrishnan, CR 294
Ramulu, Velugoti 128 Raghunathan, Palaniappan 295
Rizvi, Syed Fazil Husain Col. 131 Remadevi, A. Ms. 296
Reddy, Puthalapattu Vidyasagar 137 Ramar, Narayana Pillai 302
Rani, Asha Ms. 142 Ramasamy, Venkataswamy 304
Raj, Amrit Ms. 147 Ranganathan, Seshadri 336
Ranjan, Sanjiv 169 Raveendran, Krishnamachari 337
Rishikesh 208 Rao, Aysola Shilpa Ms. 344
Rashid, Sayeed 232 Rana, Kuldeep Singh Capt. 357
Rai, Sunil Kumar 246 Rajashekara, S. 384
S
Sinha, Shekhar Kumar 6 Singh, Rajesh 188
Samuel, Gabriel John 11 Singh, Pawan Kumar 206
Sudhakar, Boyapati Venkat 16 Sarvanan, Pathakkam Mannai 209
Singh, Kulbir 18 Sinha, Parimal 214
Shori, Amil Kumar Maj. Gen. 20 Sharma, Aman 223
Sekhar, Usha Chandra Ms. 30 Sharma, Shipra Ms. 225
Sharma, Hemant Kumar 41 Srinivasan, Jagannath 226
Singh, Jaswinder 42 Singh, Abhishek Kumar 228
Singh, Bahadur 45 Sharma, Rashi Ms 230
Singh, Ashok Pal 48 Sharma, Dinesh Kumar 235
Singh, Sarita Ms. 51 Sharma, Sunil 237
Sharma, Alok 56 Singh, Nirmal 238
Sharma, Laxmi Narayan 64 Sonal, Babu Lal 240
Swain, Prasanta Kumar 66 Srivastava, Atul Kumar 244
Sharan, Sanjay 72 Sarvanan, Annamalai 245
Singh, Vinaya Prakash 73 Singh, Harendra 252
Sampath, Murugan 75 Sarma, Dwipendra Nath 253
Sampath, Sharda Ms. 83 Somasundaram, Kayambu 254
Saxena, Alok 93 Srivastava, Gaurav 258
Sinha, Kaushlendra Kumar 94 Santhanaraman, V. 260




NAME (S/SHRI) sl. No. NAME (S/SHRI) sl. No.
Sarangi, Bishnupada 95 Singh, Virendra Kumar 262
Sharma, Kishan Kumar 108 Sutaria, Gordhanbhai Shivabhai 271
Swain, Suvendu Kumar 109 Shambhu 274
Sethi, Trishaljit Ms. 110 Shivaram, S. Dr. 312
Srinivas, Veena Ramakrishna Ms. 118 Sharan, Binod Bihari 323
Sinha, Thakur Subhash 120 Sampath, Vadivelu 326
Sinha, Manisha Ms. 123 Singh, Bishan 340
Singh, Harpreet 129 Singh, Abinav Pratap 352
Sharan, Smriti Ms. 133 Shivaiah, D. 361
Singh, Raj Kumar Biswanath 143 Somwanshi, P. L. 374
Sawaleshwarkar, Ganesh Vanket 160 Suthar, Boola Ram 375
Singh, Sagar Hanuman Col. 161 Singh, K. D. 376
Singh, Amitabh 162 Singla, Gaurav 377
Singh, Sanjay 170 Sridevi, K. 378
Sreelatha, Taragaturi Matilda Ms. 171 Saha, Niladri 379
Singh, Anil Kumar 172 Sinha, Lalit Kumar 380
Sridevi, Brahmankotkur Pocha Ms. 175 Shankar, T.R. 382
Singh, Nirmaljit 177 Sharma, Surinder Kumar 398
Sharma, Prannoy 185 Singh, Abhishek Kumar 402
T
Tewari, Kalpana Ms. 4 Tiwary, Vinay Kumar 81
Tripathi, Ashutosh 13 Tshering, Meera Ms. 82
Thapar, Sanjeev 19 Tripathi, Prem Kumar 97
Tripathi, Biswanath 38 Thomas, Mariamma Ms. 150
Tshering, Penden Dorjee 76 Thakur, Ashish Singh 317
U
Upamanyu, Ambesh Prakash 134 Utharasamy, Saranya Ms. 358
Usman, Hena Ms. 199 Umesh, B. S. 401
Umrao, Rajeev 218




NAME (S/SHRI) Sl. No. NAME (S/SHRI) Sl. No.
Vv
Veerwal, Ombir Singh 17 Vashist, Kushal 196
Vasumitra 32 Vennam, Upender 197
Venkateswarlu, Mutyala 130 Visalatchy, N. R. Ms. 227
Venkateswarlu, Josyula Tirupati 153 Vakharia, Hasmukhlal Ramanlal 281
Verma, Vinod Kumar 163 Veeranagouda, H. R. 287
Verma, Umesh Kumar 165 Vizo, Alice Keviwetuonuo Ms. 339
Verma, Arvind Col. 181
w
Walia, Abhinav 89 Wesley, Dennis Vishwapremi 140
Y
Yadav, Krishna Kumar 217 Yadav, Satya Pal Maj. 275
Yadav, Meenakshi Ms. 220 Yasmin, Moona Ms. 411
Yadav, Ashok Kumar 239
Z
Zoal, A.A. 355




